

**City Council Regular Meeting
AGENDA ITEM**

NUMBER: 9

SUBJECT:

Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Engineering Services Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc., in an Amount Not to Exceed \$82,000; Revising the Agreement Total From \$611,110 to \$693,110, in Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada Funds to Provide Additional Design Services for the Citywide School Safety Improvements Project, CIP Project No. 10493. (Ward 4-Cherchio) (For Possible Action; Recommendation – Approve)

REQUESTED BY:

Dale Daffern, Director of Public Works

WARD:

(Ward 4 - Cherchio)

RECOMMENDATION OR RECOMMEND MOTION:

The City Council approve Amendment No. 2 to the Professional Engineering Services Agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Amount: \$82,000
\$ 402,140 Original Agreement
\$ 208,970 Amendment No. 1
\$ 82,000 Amendment No. 2
\$ 693,110 Revised Agreement Total
Regional Transportation Commission of Southern Nevada Fuel Revenue
Indexing Funds.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

473-290312-431025

STAFF COMMENTS AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

On December 5, 2018, City Council approved an agreement with HDR Engineering, Inc., to provide design services for the first phase of the Citywide School Safety Improvements Project. This is a multi-year, multi-phase project to include transportation safety and pedestrian enhancements such as improved visibility, upgraded and additional crosswalks, bike paths, safe/walkable routes, landscaping, traffic calming, school flashers, and other items to improve public safety adjacent to local schools.

On May 1, 2019, City Council Approved Amendment No. 1 to provide design services for the second phase of improvements. Phase 2 concentrated on school enhancements at local schools. Phase 1 focused on school flashers and Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB) improvements near schools.

Amendment No. 2 will provide additional design services, including additional Project Management, additional Legal Descriptions and Exhibits, and Utility & Agency Coordination to complete all phases of the project.

Public Works staff negotiated a not-to-exceed fee of \$82,000. Amendment No. 2 increases the total

Agreement amount from \$611,110 to \$693,110.

CIP No. 10493	Related Item:	
LIST CITY COUNCIL GOAL(S): Well - Planned Quality Growth, Quality Municipal Services, Safe and Livable Community		
PREPARED BY:	Respectfully Submitted	MEETING DATE:
Dale Daffern, Director of Public Works	Ryann Juden, City Manager	August 2, 2023